
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 at 4.00 pm  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Coupar - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 
T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
J Cummins - Temple Newsam; 
M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 
K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services  at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda desi
[...]
tes relating to forums, partnership 
and sub-group meetings and the Area Chairs 
meeting 
 
(report and minutes attached) 
 
 
 

9 - 74 

9   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 UPDATE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION IN THE SOUTH EAST 
 
To consider a joint report of the Chief Officer 
Access and Care, Adult Social Care and Executive 
Director of Operations, Leeds Community 
Healthcare Trust providing an update on the 
continued developments towards integrated 
working across health and social care 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

75 - 
82 

10   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 FUEL POVERTY IN OUTER EAST LEEDS 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods outlining the fuel poverty 
challenge in the Outer East Leeds area and its 
impact on vulnerable people 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

83 - 
92 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 SOUTH AND OUTER EAST LOCALITY TEAM 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Housing providing information on performance 
against the Service Level Agreement between East 
Leeds Outer Area Committee and the South 
South-East Environmental Locality Team for the 
period 1st July 2013 – 25th October 2013 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

93 - 
102 

12   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 WELL BEING BUDGET (REVENUE) 2013/14 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive Citizens and Communities detailing the 
Well Being budget available to East Outer Area 
Committee in 2013/14, together with an overview 
of spending to date and presenting funding 
requests from new projects seeking support 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

103 - 
114 

13   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Tuesday 11th February 2014 at 4.00pm – Venue to 
be confirmed 
Tuesday 18th March 2014 at 4.00pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, M Harland, J Lewis, M Lyons 
and K Mitchell 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Cummins,P Gruen, 

T Murray and K Wakefield 
 
 

38 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

39 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

40 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

41 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 

42 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor P Gruen, Councillor K Wakefield, 
Councillor J Cummins and Councillor T Murray. 
 
 

43 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 10th September 
2013 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

44 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised in the Open Forum. 
 

45 Garforth Area Office  
 

The Chair raised a proposal that she had received to rationalise Area 
Management office accommodation by closing the Garforth office and having 
officer support via the Dewsbury Road office. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 

 

Following a discussion on this proposal it was agreed that the East Outer 
Area Committee would not be in favour of the loss of the Garforth office 
facility. 
 
RESOLVED – That any proposal to close Garforth Area office would not be 
supported by this Area Committee. 
 
[...]
ation had been identified to 
work alongside Area Committee Leads for:  

• Children’s Services 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 

 

• Environment and Community Safety 

• Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

• Employment, Skills and Welfare Reform 
 

The Area Committee and TSL currently work together to ensure relevant and 
effective Third Sector involvement on the following groups is maintained: 
 

• Environmental Sub Group 

• SE Welfare Reform Group 

• South East Leeds Debt Forum 

• Community Centres Sub Group 

• Children and Young Peoples Group 

Members noted that the Third Sector development providers work in mutually 
supportive arrangements with the Neighbourhood Improvement Officers 
(funded by Area Committees) aimed at working together to develop 
community capacity within priority neighbourhoods, and in order to further the 
impact and value added of Wellbeing funding, the Area Committee considered 
setting targets for percentage increases in the number of third sector lead 
projects delivered through this fund. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the content of the report be noted and the work being done to 
strengthen the links between the Third Sector and Area Committees be 
supported. 

(b) To work together to strengthen relationships and meet the needs of local 
communities through collaboration. 

(Councillor Mitchell arrived at 16.15pm pending consideration of the above 
item) 

47 Summary of Key Work  
 

Members considered a report of the South East Area Leader which set out 
priority work carried out in the area over recent weeks. Appended to the report 
were minutes of forum, partnership and sub-group meetings and those of the 
Area Committee Chairs meeting. 
 
Children’s Services 
 
Children’s Services sent apologies for their absence, and no updates were 
discussed by the East Outer Area Committee. 
 
Luncheon Clubs 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 

 

The East Outer Area Committee received a verbal report from the Area Co-
ordinator for Luncheon Clubs in the Outer East. Members noted that the 
luncheon clubs were a success and that they were making a positive impact 
in the community. Training is being set up to help volunteers that have been 
recruited as well as providing basic hygiene courses. Based on the popularity 
of the luncheon clubs, a discussion ensued on the possibility of opening two 
more clubs in Swillington. 
Members were updated on the attendance at the clubs and noted their high 
success rate. 
Members noted that they had been welcomed and involved in the luncheon 
clubs and agreed that it is important for people to have a nutritional meal and 
social interaction.  
 
Neighbourhood Centres 
 
The South East Area Leader submitted a report detailing priority work carried 
out in the area over recent weeks together with copies of minutes relating to 
forums, partnership, sub-group and the Area Chairs forum. 
Peter Mudge, South East Area Support Team, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues: 
 

• Work on Main Street was nearly finished in Garforth and Swillington 

• Major refurbishments to new businesses 

• On-going problems on Coal Road 

• Christmas lights switch on 

• The great success the Outer East enjoyed in the 2013 Yorkshire in 
Bloom 

 
Update on Thorpe Park 
 
Members welcomed representatives of Scarborough Developments and a 
Planning Officer to provide an update on the proposals for a major retail-led 
scheme at Thorpe Park. Members were thanked for their continuous support 
and guidance in respect of the scheme. 
Members received an update with regard to the planning processes and 
potential challenges to the scheme, and how that might impact upon timings 
for the delivery of the scheme. 
Members also noted that the developers were intending to continue moving 
forwards with elements of the scheme in advance of receiving planning 
permission in order that progress was not delayed. 
 
Older Persons Event Week 2013 
 
James Nundy presented a report to members updating them with the 
attendance figures from the Older Persons Event Week. 
Members gave praise for the events that took place and noted that there is to 
be an ‘Afternoon Tea’ hosted by the Lord Mayor to thank all the volunteers 
involved in the week. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 

 

 
Area Lead Members Update 
 
Members received a brief verbal update from the Area Lead Members in 
respect of; 
 
Children’s Services 
 
Councillor Coupar informed Members of the following key issues  she was 
currently working on in her role as Area Lead both in the local area and with 
other Leads across the City; 
 

• Particular reference was made to the relationship with Children’s  
Services and non-attendance by officers at meetings where Elected 
Members were present. 

• The quality and relevance of some reports provided by Children’s 
Services. 

•  Issues in respect of the Youth Service Delegated Budget  
• Cluster issues particularly with regard to the governance/voting rights 

of elected members on those bodies. 

• The lack of school places in the local area 
• Recent successes were identified particularly with regard to the work 

with young people on budget issues. 
 
Environment and Community Safety 
 
Councillor Harland informed Members of the following key issues she was 
currently working on in her role as Area Lead both in the local area and with 
other Leads across the City; 
 

• An update on her attendance at Sub Committee meetings 

• Meetings with relevant officers 

• Divisional Community Safety Partnerships 

• She also welcomed any issues from Members that required further 
work  

 
Health & Social Care 
 
Councillor McKenna informed Members of the followin
[...]
of a major ‘theme’ or ‘topic’ for each area 
committee meeting 

o That Area Committee reports include a separate section 
indicating any potential local impacts or challenges 
 

• That Area Leaders ensure that input is sought from local councils as 
part of any future area based delegation scheme and particularly 
around the negotiation of Service Level Agreements. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 

 

 

• That Area Leaders proactively work with local councils and Area 
Committees to identify opportunities for maximising available resources 
to best meet the needs of their local communities. 

 

• That local Councils are proactive in promoting volunteering initiatives.  
   

• That the Council’s Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) and Chief Officer Localities and Partnerships lead on 
actively supporting approaches made by local councils for any advice 
and assistance directly associated with local voluntary initiatives. 

 

• That the three Area Leaders actively promote partnership working with 
local councils as part of the integrated locality working agenda in the 
three wedges of East North East, West North West and South East. 
 

• That Area Leaders work closely with Area Chairs to ensure that Area 
Committees continue to monitor their relationships with local councils in 
order to identify strengths and potential areas for improvement. 

 
 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report be noted and that the actions 
that aim to strengthen links with Parish Councils in the Outer East as set out 
in paragraph 3.3 of the report be agreed. 
 
  

49 Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2013/14  
 

The Area Improvement Manager presented a report that provided details of 
the Well Being Budget available for the Outer East in 2013/14. 
  
Members noted that the report detailed commitments, agreed funding streams 
and recent funding requests as follows: 
 

• Increase the communications budget from £1,000 to £2,000 

• Award £4,179 to Christ Church Luncheon Club 

• Award £3,000 to Methley Village Lights Christmas Committee 

 

During discussion on this item, members were also asked to consider the 
following additional items: 
 

• 5 Grit bins in Whinmoor - £1,220 

• Grit bin refills across whole Outer East - £3,000 

• £150 per luncheon club for Christmas lunch  

• Luncheon Club equipment provided through NET - £1,000 

 

RESOLVED-  

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 

 

 
(a) That the content of the report and the position regarding small grants   

be noted.  
 

(b) That the following be agreed: 
 

• Increase the communications budget from £1,000 to £2,000 

• Award £4,179 to Christ Church Luncheon Club 

• Award £3,000 to Methley Village Lights Christmas Committee 

• 5 Grit bins in Whinmoor - £1,220 

• Grit bin refills across whole Outer East - £3,000 

• £150 per luncheon club for Christmas lunch  

• Luncheon Club equipment provided through NET - £1,000 
 
 

50 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

The next meeting will take place on Tuesday 10th December 2013 at 4.00pm,    
in the Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Citizens and Communities 

Report to Outer East Area Committee  

Date:  10th December 2013 

Subject: Summary of Key Work 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

 
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
 

Cross Gates & Whinmoor  
 

Garforth & Swillington 
 

Kippax & Methley 
 

Temple Newsam 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 
 

Summary of main issues  

1. The report will detail priority work carried out in the area over recent weeks. 

2. The report will provide minutes relating to forums, partnership and sub-group 

minutes and minutes of Area Chairs.   

 

Recommendations 

3. Area Committee will be requested to note the report and raise any queries. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Report author:  Peter Mudge 

Tel:  3368943 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1  The report will provide Area Committee with details of key issues and activities in 
recent months including project work and community engagement.  

1.2 The report will provide Members with minutes relating to recent community forums 
and engagement activities, sub groups and partnerships and minutes of Area 
Chairs meetings.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The Area Committee Business Plan has been kept up to date with progress on 
community engagement, partnership work, functions delegated to Area 
Committee, integrated working and locality working.  

2.2 The report will include relevant attachments such as minutes and partnership 
working etc. 

3 Main Issues 

3.1      Outer East Youth Allocation 

3.1.1 Following restructuring, the Outer East Youth Service team now consists of:  
 

Team Leader  Glen O’Malley  

Advanced Practitioner Deeta Tren Humphries  

Advanced Practitioner  Jim Stanton  

Youth Worker (18 hours) Jonathon Addy  

Youth Worker (18 hours)  Mark Cummins  

Youth Worker (18 hours) Maxine Bavill 

Youth Support Workers  2.01 Full Time Equivalent – to be advised  

 
The funding allocation is £245, 263 (staffing and non-staffing costs.) In addition to 
the Youth Service, other youth work providers in the locality include Garforth 
School Partnership Trust which receives £10,800.  

The youth team plans to bring a report to the February 2014 Outer East Area 
Committee. 

3.2 Neighbourhood Plans 

3.2.1 Garforth: The second Neighbourhood Plan to be launched in the Outer East Area 
is being prepared in Garforth. The idea was raised at a forum and progressed by 
Ward Memb
[...]
detailed data and information to be captured regarding 
activity and outcomes, in addition to that gathered by analysts to date. It will also 
enable staff and managers to work together, and gain a shared understanding of 
future models, caseloads etc. Finally, it will enable certain specific elements of 
service delivery to be tested and evaluated. This will all support the development 
of the model for integrated working, and how that model can be rolled out citywide 
from 2014/15 

 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The South East Initiative is designed to test out how ASC and LCH move from the 
current configuration of teams and ways of working to those outlined in the model 
for integrated services. This initiative has a number of elements: 

• Rapid Response.  Testing the assumption that rapid response can be 
delivered most effectively at a neighbourhood level 

• Out of Hours. Developing a model for Out of Hours services that works with 
the proposed model for integrated working 

Page 76



 

 

• Neighbourhood Teams.  Designing and shaping a model of neighbourhood 
community nursing, community therapy and community social work that can 
be adopted across the City  

• Case Management.  Developing a more integrated approach to case 
management to free up capacity to support complex cases.   

• Neighbourhood Rehabilitation Teams – encompassing Intermediate Care 
Teams (LCH) and Reablement teams (ASC). Designing and shaping a model 
of neighbourhood rehabilitation teams that can be adopted across the city. 

3.2 A further key part of this model is the development of neighbourhood nursing, 
therapy and social work services wrapped around GP practice populations. During 
this testing out phase, workers will be encouraged to utilise hot-desking facilities 
across the estate within the South East area, to enable more local links to be 
developed within the natural communities of the locality. This will be used to 
inform a city wide review of neighbourhood boundaries aimed
[...]
or many of the 
area’s most vulnerable residents. 

2. Previous grant schemes such as Warm Front have been replaced by the Energy 
Company Obligation (ECO) which is a market based mechanism for funding household 
energy efficiency improvements. Leeds is committed to obtaining the maximum benefit 
for residents of Outer East Leeds through its Wrap Up Leeds ECO scheme and in 
particular, through heavy promotion of the scheme to households eligible for heating 
and insulation measures under the Home Heating Cost Reduction Obligation 
(HHCRO), and through the more widespread promotion of insulation improvements 
which are likely to attract subsidy through other parts of ECO.  

3. Leeds will continue to promote innovative smaller scale schemes aimed at improving 
affordable warmth amongst vulnerable groups, for example through targeted energy 
efficiency improvements, income/fuel bill advice and collective fuel purchase/switching 
schemes. 

 

 Report author:  Robert Curtis (on 
behalf of Neil Evans) 

Tel:  0113 3957159 

Agenda Item 10

Page 83



 

 

Recommendations 

 

4. That the South East Area Committee promotes affordable warmth through its members 
and partner organisations, and  assists in publicising schemes that are being 
undertaken in the area such as Wrap Up Leeds ECO to improve affordable warmth 
amongst households. 

Page 84



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To outline the fuel poverty challenge in Outer East Leeds and its impact on 
vulnerable people such as elderly residents. 

1.2 To update the Committee of the impact that changes to funding mechanisms over 
the last year have had on the city’s efforts to improve affordable warmth, together 
with our approach for the future. 

1.3 To inform the Committee of current schemes and funding opportunities aimed at 
improving affordable warmth in the Outer East area and advise on how members 
can assist by promoting them and disseminating information. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The ability of
[...]
29 - Nuisance - Premises 1 1

PD4 - Nuisance - Premises 1 1

PD4 - Rodents 1 1

TCP215 - Flytipping 1 1

TOTAL 12 12 12 9 45

FPN NOTICES

Crossgates 

and 

Whinmoor

Garforth and 

Swillington

Kippax and 

Methley

Temple 

Newsam
Total

FPN200 - Bin not Returned 2 2

FPN900 - Dog Fouling 2 2

FPN100 - Commercial Waste Issues 1 1

FPN410 - Commercial Waste Issues 1 1

FPN410 - Smoke from Bonfire 1 1

FPN510 - Flytipping 1 1

FPN700 - Domestic Waste Issues 1 1

FPN700 - Flytipping 1 1

FPN900 - Keeping Dogs On Leads At All Times 1 1 2

FPN900 - Litter Problems 1 1

FPN900 - Waste in Gardens 1 1

TOTAL 7 5 2 0 14

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Citizens and Communities  

Report to Outer East Leeds Area Committee  

Date: 10th December 2013 

Subject: Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2013/14 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Garforth & Swillington 
Kippax & Methley 
Temple Newsam 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides details of the Well Being Budget available for Outer East in 
2013/14. The report details commitments, agreed funding streams and recent funding 
requests. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2.  Area Committee is recommended to: 
 

• Note the content of the report 

• Award £12,627 to Mill Green Gardens parking scheme 

• Award £10,000 to Barley Hill Playground Refurbishment 

• Award £10,000 to Whinmoor Park environmental improvements 

• Award £10,000 towards a winter warmth package 

• Award £12,000 to resurface car park at Austhorpe View (Whitkirk) 

• Award £15,000 for land enhancement on Osmondth
[...]
 Budget. 
 

4.5.2 All decisions taken by the Area Committee in relation to the delegated functions 
from Executive Board are no longer eligible for call in. 

4.5.3 There are no key or major decisions being made that would be eligible for call in. 

4.6     Risk Management  

4.6.1 All proposals requesting well being funding complete a section in the application 
process outlining the risks associated with the project and how they will be 
managed. 

5    Conclusions 

5.1 The report provides information on how the well being budget 2013/14 has been 
allocated against funding streams and details projects funded to date. 

5.2 The report also recommends that Area Committee approves several new projects. 

 

Page 109



 

 

6      Recommendations 

6.1     Area Committee is recommended to: 

• Note the content of the report 

• Award £12,627 to Mill Green Gardens parking scheme 

• Award £10,000 to Barley Hill Playground refurbishment 

• Award £10,000 to Whinmoor Park environmental improvements 

• Award £10,000 towards a winter warmth package 

• Award £12,000 to resurface car park at Austhorpe View (Whitkirk) 

• Award £15,000 for land enhancement on Osmondthorpe Lane 

• Note the position regarding small grants.  

 
7   Background documents 

7.1      There are no background documents. 

 

 

 

1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 110



Appendix 1. 

Proposed ‘winter warmth’ pack for elderly in Outer East 2013 

In attendance: Cllr Andrea McKenna, Cllr Debra Coupar, Martin Hackett (SE AST), James Nundy (SE 

AST), Jamie Martin (Housing Leeds), Sarah Lockwood (SE AST), Ken Hill (SGNS) 

Proposal 

To provide a winter wa

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, M Harland, J Lewis, 
M Lyons and K Wakefield 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Cummins, K Mitchell and 

T Murray 
 
 

51 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

52 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

53 Late Items  
 

There were no late items on the agenda. 
 

54 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests. 
 

55 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor T Murray, Councillor J Cummins and 
Councillor K Mitchell. 
 

56 Minutes  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 15th October 2013 were 
confirmed as a correct record. There was a brief discussion regarding 
apprenticeships (minute 47 refers). 
 

57 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised in the Open Forum. 
 

58 Fuel Poverty in Outer East Leeds  
 

The Fuel Poverty Officer presented a report that outlined the fuel poverty 
challenge in Outer East Leeds and its impact on vulnerable people such as 
elderly residents. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 

 

 
Members were informed of the current schemes such as Wrap Up Leeds 
ECO, Warm House Service and the Green Doctor service that offer energy 
efficient improvements and affordable warmth amongst households. 
 
Members asked how the schemes could be better publicised, and if the 
service providers could attend local events and surgeries to further raise 
awareness.  
 
Members noted that leaflets were available to members in order for them to 
be handed out at surgeries, and that he had regular meetings with contractors 
who would be happy to attend local events. 
 
RESOLVED- (a) That the East Outer Area Committee would promote 
affordable warmth through its members and partner organisations. 
(b) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provide members 
with more detailed information on fuel poverty, including hotspot area, at ward 
level. 
 

59 Summary of Key Work  
 

Members considered a report of the East Outer Area Leader which set out the 
priority work carried out in the area over recent weeks. Appended to the report 
were minutes of forum, partnership and sub-group meetings and those of the 
Area Committee Chairs meeting. 
 
Outer East Youth Allocation 
 
Members noted that The Youth Team plan to bring a report to the February 
2014 Outer East Area Committee following the recent restructuring of the 
Youth Service. 
 
Neighbourhood Plans 
 
Members were notified that the second Neighbourhood Plan to be launched in 
the Outer East Area is being prepared in Garforth. Work on the Kippax 
Neighbourhood Plan had been circulated to residents and to date forty people 
wanted to be involved in the pilot. 
 
Christmas Lights 
 
Members noted the success of this year’s Christmas Light Switch On in the 
Outer East and asked that their appreciation be forwarded to James Nundy 
for his efforts. 
 
Thorpe Park 
 
Members welcomed representatives of Scarborough Developments to provide 
an update on the proposals for a major retail-led scheme at Thorpe Park. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 

 

Members received an update with regard to planning processes and how that 
might impact upon timings for the delivery to the scheme. Members were 
notified that discussions had taken place between Scarborough 
Developments and Head teachers of local High Schools with regard to 
apprenticeships, skills and training development. 
 
Area Lead Members Update 
 
Members received a brief verbal update from the Area Lead Members in 
respect of; 
 
Children and Young People 
 
Councillor Coupar gave positive feedback to members in relation to cluster 
governance arrangements and improved relationships. Members were 
informed of a workshop that will be taking place on 11th February 2014 with 
Children’s Services to discuss demographics, school places and school 
planning data.  
 
 
Community Safety and Environmental Services 
 
Councillor Harland told members that she would continue to have meetings 
with West Yorkshire Police in order to continue building good working 
relationships that will improve the Outer East Neighbourhoods. She also 
informed members of her intention to spend some time with the 
Environmental Service Team in the area. 
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 
Councillor McKenna informed members that winter packs would be available 
for the elderly and updated members with priority needs in the Outer East. 
 
Swarcliffe PFI Credits 
 
The Outer East Area Leader confirmed support for the spending of the 
remaining PFI credits. 
 
RESOLVED-(a) That the current position in respect of a number of issues be 
noted. 
(b) That the remaining £12,373 of PFI credit be spent at Mill Green Gardens. 
 
(Councillor Wakefield left the meeting at 16.55pm during consideration of this 
item) 
 

60 Update on Health and Social Care integration in the South East  
 

Members considered a report of the Chief Officer Access and Care informing 
members of continued development towards integrated working across Health 
and Social Care. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 

 

The South East initiative had a number of elements: 

• Rapid Response.  Testing the assumption that rapid response 
can be delivered most effectively at a neighbourhood level 

• Out of Hours. Developing a model for Out of Hours services that 
works with the proposed model for integrated working 

• Neighbourhood Teams.  Designing and shaping a model of 
neighbourhood community nursing, community therapy and 
community social work that can be adopted across the City  

• Case Management.  Developing a more integrated approach to 
case management to free up capacity to support complex cases.   

• Neighbourhood Rehabilitation Teams – encompassing 
Intermediate Care Teams (LCH) and Reablement teams (ASC). 
Designing and shaping a model of neighbourhood rehabilitation 
teams that can be adopted across the city. 

RESOLVED- That the continued progress in developing integrated health and 
social services in Leeds be noted, and the particular emphasis currently being 
given to the developments in the South East of the city be supported. 

 
61 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement 

Performance Update  
 

The Locality Manager presented a report to members outlining the 
performance against the Service Level Agreement (SLA) between East Outer 
Area Committee and the South-East Environment Locality Team. 
 
Members were updated on the delivery of the SLA priorities which included: 
 

• Priority Neighbourhoods 
• Education and Enforcement 
• Partnership Working and Development 

 
Members thanked officers for their work in the area, and were pleased with 
the progress and productivity of the Locality Team. 
 
RESOLVED- That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 

 

62 Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2013/14  
 

The Area Improvement Manager presented a report that provided details of 
the Well Being Budget available for Outer East in 2013/14. 
 
Members noted that the report detailed commitments, agreed funding streams 
and recent funding requests as follows: 
 

• £12,627 to Mill Green Gardens parking scheme 

• £10,000 to Barley Hill Playground Refurbishment 

• £10,000 to Whinmoor Park environmental improvements 

• £10,000 towards a winter warmth package 

• £12,000 to resurface car park at Austhorpe View (Whitkirk) 

• £15,000 for land enhancement on Osmondthorpe Lane 
 
RESOLVED- (a) That the content of the report and the position regarding 
small grants be noted. (b) That the following be agreed: 
 

• Award £12,627 to Mill Green Gardens parking scheme (minute 
59(6) also refers) 

• Award £10,000 to Barley Hill Playground Refurbishment 

• Award £10,000 to Whinmoor Park environmental improvements 

• Award £10,000 towards a winter warmth package 

• Award £12,000 to resurface car park at Austhorpe View 
(Whitkirk) 

• Award £15,000 for land enhancement on Osmondthorpe Lane 
 

63 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Tuesday 11th February 2014 at 16.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
Tuesday 18th March 2014 at St Gregory’s, Swarcliffe Ave, Leeds, West 
Yorkshire LS14 5NS  
 
 
 


